Ravenswood City School District Boutdembert

Tamara Sobomehin, President

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE Stephanie Fitch, Vice President
2120 Euclid Avenue, East Palo Alto, California 94303 Marielenfa Gaona- Mendoza, Clerk
(650) 329-2800 Fax (650) 325-3015 Ana Maria Pulido, Member

Sharifa Wilson, Member

" " Ms. Gina Sudaria
BURICHIPREN - GURIUTIRE Interim Superintendent

Date: November 14, 2019
To: Honorable Board of Trustees
From: Ms. Gina Sudaria, Interim Superintendent

Re: Consideration to Approve Change Order #2 with Beals & Martin, Inc. for the Ravenswood
Middle School Realignment - Phase 1

QUICK SUMMARY/ABSTRACT:
RCSD Administration in conjunction with SVA Architects requested proposals from Beals & Martin for
seven (7) Proposed Change Orders for the Ravenswood Middle School Realignment- Phase 1.

Beals & Martin began construction in March of 2019. There were necessary design changes required
during construction due to unforeseen existing conditions with the Science building, locker rooms and
music room. The attached change orders were approved by the Architect, Telacu Construction
Management, the Inspector of Record and the District office. Based on the review and discussions of
the proposed change orders, the recommendation is to approve the change orders to Beals & Martin,
Inc., in the amount of $ 49,018.00. Remaining requests are under review and will be included in an
impending final Change Order #3.

RATIONALE:
This is the next part of the continuing improvements to the Ravenswood Middle School campus,

which one of the goals is ensuring that our students have a safe environment. This project will achieve
this by providing a new science building, music room and renovated locker rooms.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The total cost of this change order is $ 49,018.00, which will be funded through Measure H & S bond

funds.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order #2 to Beals & Martin, Inc.






Contractor:

Project:

Date:

BEALS MARTIN, INC.
RMS Phase 1 Renovation
November 14, 2019

CHANGE ORDER #2

PCO# Date Description Amount
38 061219 Furring Windows Opening Science Bldg A 280.00
40 061219 Furring Windows Opening Science Bldg A 12,471.00
61 071919, Add duct support on Music Room roof 5,215.00
65 071919 Add rebar under sidewalk along Bldg A 10,971.00
67 080219 OT June 1 through June 8 due to stoppage for Teacher's Testing 19,136.00
72 081319 Add ceiling access panels in Storage Rooms 652.00
87 091719 Science Bldg A Upgrade Electrical Device Plates to SS 293.00

Total Change Order #2 49,018.00
Seven (7} Proposed Change Orders Approved by:
ﬂ”\— Architect

e W1 210

LA

Construction Manager

District



RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Ravenswood Middle School
Realignment Phase 1
Project Number: 2018-19-004

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER —PCO # S35

0. KAENS[0od Gy Scool. DsTrie T DATE ISSUED: 2%

FROM: 6@%5 B PRICING DUE BY:

REFERENCERFI# SO
REFERENCE RFQ #
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE #

AMOUNTS ____ 240
pEscripTiON: _Add  feured wall on _:;,»/f [we SA

Please submit an itemized quotation for change in the contract sum and time
incidental to the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents as described
herein. Cost breakdown format shall be as specified including all back up
documentation.




RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER. THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH
THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED WHEN SIGNED BELOW.

REQUESTED BY:

A.[ YArchitect B.[ ]DSA Inspector C.[ ] Contractor

D.[ ]Owner

COSTIMPACT: - A.[ ]1NONE B.[ ]DEDUCT:$
C.[V[ADD: § 2740

TIME IMPACT: A.[ LYNONE B.[ ]DEDUCT DAYS
C. [ JADD; DAYS

APPROVAL OF T_‘HE= PCO BY ALL PARTIES LISTED
BELOW SERVES, AS A NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PCO

WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A FOWG ORDER.

[/ éontractor: BY: r'
Architect: BY:
District BY:

Construction Manager: BY: K//VW)MA/@



= || BEALS
Q@J MARTIN PCO

2596 Bay Road, Redwood City, CA 94063 38

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

Ravenswood Middle School

6/12/2019

DESCRIPTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR AMOUNT

Subcontractor Subtotal $ 0

GC Markup 5% 0

Subcontractor Subtotal $ 0

Bond @2% 0

SUBTOTAL #1: Subcontractor Total $ 0

DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT
Add furred wall per RFI 50

Supervision: 0 hrs @ $125/hour $ 0

Supervision OT Ohrs @ $167/hour 0

Carpentry Labor 2 hrs @ $93/hour 186

Laborer hrs @ $65/hour 0

Lumber 39

Hardware @35% 14

Dumpster 0

GC Subtotal $ 239

GC Markup 15% 36

GC Subtotal $ 275

Bond @2% 5

SUBTOTAL #2: GC Total $ 280

TOTAL PCO AMOUNT (#1 +#2) $ 280

Impact of 0 days



EXTRA WORK

LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING c’, !3(9!/‘?

Project # 3? 95 Project Title: RAvENS oD m.S,
LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon | Tue | Wed Thurs i | sat
| Superintendent |
Foreman | .
Journeyman / 2. -
Apprentice -
Laborer
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
_ 2xyxt6 OF | 3 | eh/foro 3¢
___2__2(_7{_}_( rd PT_ { 25 eng 2 h__________,g/—g_
24
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY - EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat

Description of Work: _ EXTENODINGL.  FURRED vl oON  6RID LING 54
(AL N ol B %

_ GEIRDD  ESPVIVIAS 7 hes

Date
Authorization: ____ Project Superintendent "'//3’@/ /9
/ I
(signatures as required) _ __ Inspector 5 / g f L
Construction Manager / /

Architect / /

District / /




RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Ravenswood Middle School
Realignment Phase 1

Project Number: 2018-19-004

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER - PCO # z f

TO: pMéHﬁdUob Cﬂ"r Sciool. DsgRic T DATE ISSUED: éZ/L[/ i

FrROM:_[enLs BTN PRICING DUE BY:

REFERENCE RFI# 42
REFERENCE RFQ #
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE #

amounts 12,471

3 X " I
DESCRIPTION: ﬁxrrimj Wirdotos = arid Jines PP Q6

Please submit an itemized quotation for change in the contract sum and time
incidental to the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents as described
herein. Cost breakdown format shall be as specified including all back up
documentation.




RAYENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER. THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH
THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED WHEN SIGNED BELOW.

REQUESTED BY:
A. [-~TArchitect B.[ ]DSA Inspector C.[ ] Contractor
D.[ ]Owner
COST IMPACT: A.[ ]NONE B.[ ]DEDUCT:$
C.[-~TADD: $_j2 471
TIME IMPACT: A.[~TNONE B.[ ]DEDUCT DAYS
C. [ ]JADD:. DAYS

APPROVAL OF THE PCO BY ALL PARTIES LISTED
BELOW SERVES, AS A NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PCO

WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A FORMWAEE ORDER.
<" Contractor: BY: é,{ A - t

Architect; BY:

District BY:

Construction Manager:




- ﬁj ﬁ%\alﬁ N

PCO
2596 Bay Road, Redwood City, CA 94063 40
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
Ravenswood Middle School
6/12/2019
DESCRIPTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR AMOUNT
Subcontractor Subtotal 0
GC Markup 5% 0
Subcontractor Subtotal 0
Bond @2% 0
SUBTOTAL #1: Subcontractor Total 0
DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT
Furring windows per RFI 42
Supervision: 0 hrs @ $125/hour 0
Supervision OT Ohrs @ $167/hour 0
Carpentry Labor 94 hrs @ $93/hour 8,742
Laborer hrs @ $65/hour 0
Lumber 1,400
Hardware @35% 490
Dumpster 0
GC Subtotal 10,632
GC Markup 15% 1,595
GC Subtotal 12,227
Bond @2% 245
SUBTOTAL #2: GC Total 12,471
TOTAL PCO AMOUNT (#1 + #2) 12,471

Impact of 0 days




EXTRA WORK

= BEALS
‘@ﬁ MARTI N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT

DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING 5/20 S
Project # 3249 Project Title: ANENSLOo0D  M.S,

LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue | Wed Thurs Fri Sat
| Superintendent /
Foreman / 2
Journeyman %:85' sl
Apprentice - o /
Laborer // |
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
/
// ; o
/// o
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
/ Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
i

Description of Work: [FURR (A6 ol mbow QQMMQ___EP
Cer AR vz _

_GELAR Do ECS@uiviac 75 hes B
SOSE  MANOUSANG 3 hes
Fliapory MANROQSAN O S hes
ALANeDD Lo FPEZ. S hes .

Project Superintendent

A_Znspe,ctor S /_ZL?//_(
Construction Manager / /

Architect / /

Authorization: ,D E

(signatures as required)

_____ District




BEALS EXTRA WORK
: MART] N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT

DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING & /2 /1S
roject #3295 Project Title: RAVUENSWOOD M, <,

LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent //
Foreman /
Journeyman eﬁ'L/ %_—7:15‘
Apprentice > /
Laborer / !
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
YA /400 9: 7OThC e |/l 4w
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tt}e/ | Wed Thurs Fri Sat
/
54
- r

Description of Work: _ [FURRING  toir N Qow OPEMINGS AT HR1D CINS
= PP .
S Yo
_TesE  MANDNIANS 5 hrs .
GECAROS Eseumias S At :

Alrgely  (oPE2 Zheg
Flumott  a QQTAMS 7 heS

Date

o —— Project Superintendent S /27 /1
_ -%____ _ Inspector Qﬂl/j_
Construction Manager /[ ]
Architect [ [
District [/

Authorization:

(signatures as required)




EXTRA WORK

LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING j/é 147

Project#,52. 1.5 Project Title: RAvENSLWOOOD m.S,

LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon | Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
. ; = .
Superintendent ]
| Foreman | o
Journeyman - g8
Apprentice !
Laborer |
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed ] Thurs Fri Sat

Description of Work: _£~L RK”’;/A (2t NODe> OIDL::N INES Opf GRID QQ
Cer Rl Y 2

DOSE  MANDOSANO 8 hes -
e = L (A=S ghg‘s

Date

Authorization: ~—— ___ Project Superintendent 5/ é/ /9
(signatures as required) Inspector i‘g{ /’
Construction Manager / r(

Architect / /

District / /




BEALS EXTRA WORK
MARTI N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT

A
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING <5 /7 /19
roject # 3295 project Title: [ZANENSWIOoD M, <,

LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon I Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent
Foreman o
Journeyman = A
Apprentice
Laborer
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY - EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
|

Description of Work: _/~ OBBINL Lo 1rOous COSINGS ON GRIO QY
PeR  RFIL 472

JosSE_mMANOLIAND 4
GEUARID ESGuiviAs b

tures Date
Authorization: n—ﬂ Project Superintendent & [ 7/19

(signatures as required) @&g{.l—,@,ﬁ Inspector ____;{‘ gi /2
Construction Manager / /
Architect / /

District / /




|| BEALS EXTRA WORK
MART] N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING 5 / 2 / 19
Project #3295 Project Title: _BAVENS D00 /M-S,
LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent B B
Foreman
Journeyman e &
| Apprentice
Laborer
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat

Description of Work: _MMMLQ@M&S_QDI_@Q_QQ_\LEG_
Arr 42

Authorization:

(signatures as required)

GERARODO  ES@RUIVIAS

% lnes

ToSE MANOOTANG

Shes

,%

= -&/i

Curchs

Project Superintendent
Inspector
Construction Manager
Archit;ect

District

Date

5// /9
S 181/
/[ /




RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Ravenswood Middle School
Realignment Phase 1
Project Number: 2018-19-004

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER —-PCO # 4 /

TO: Qbugyswoob CIT'T Scibool. Dsiric T DATEISSUED:_’ZAL{M____

FROM: 63)41,5 /BT PRICING DUE BY:

REFERENCE RFI# |42

REFERENCE RFQ #
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE #

AMOUNTS >, 2/5
DESCRIPTION: _ DUel _Suppons  CiyredS

—_— A —

Please submit an itemized quotation for change in the contract sum and time
incidental to the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents as described
herein. Cost breakdown format shall be as specified including all back up
documentation.




RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

e— e —
e — —

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER. THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH
THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED WHEN SIGNED BELOW.

REQUESTED BY:

A. Architect B.[ ]DSA Iuspector C.[ ]Contractor

D.[ ]Owner

COST IMPACT: _ A [ ]NONE B.[ ]DEDUCT:$
C.L-TADD:§ 32/5

TIME IMPACT: A. [-TNONE B.[ ]1DEDUCT DAYS
C. [ ]ADD.. DAYS

APPROVAL OF THE PCO BY ALL PARTIES LISTED
BELOW SERVES, AS A NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PCO

WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A FOW GE ORDER.
/ Contractor; BY: | 7 by

Architect: BY:

District BY:

Construction Manager:




35@ l?li%l:rsl N

PCO
2596 Bay Road, Redwood City, CA 94063 80" é ]
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
Ravenswood Middle School
7/16/2019
DESCRIPTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR AMOUNT
Subcontractor Subtotal 0
GC Markup 5% 0
Subcontractor Subtotal 0
Bond @2% 0
SUBTOTAL #1: Subcontractor Total 0
DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT
Supervision: hrs @ $131/hour 0
Supervision OT Ohrs @ $173.50/hour 0
Carpentry Labor 36 hrs @ $97/hour 3,492
Laborer hrs @ $66.50/hour 0
Lumber 954
Hardware @35% 0
Dumpster 0
GC Subtotal 4,446
GC Markup 15% 667
GC Subtotal 5,113
Bond @2% 102
SUBTOTAL #2: GC Total 5,215
TOTAL PCO AMOUNT (#1 + #2) 5,215

Impact of 0 days




QEF“E BEALS EXTRA WORK
N % MARTI N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT

DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING 7/ / 8/ [§

Project # SZ QS Project Title: KAVENS woo )

LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent - 7//_5~ | 7%6 %7 %5’ -
Foreman N ——— | -
Journeyman Z2-4 (1-2 |2-8 2-5 = Bl %
Apprentice - J,// . N
Laborer —T | '
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
Y X6 L D= > _ 4 145 .37
Yxizx (b Fige Theaveo 2 N L 443.39 |
_ﬂ_g_l;_’_? | /oo < ' ‘.’f— o = /4?4_
B0, NUTS, & WAtHERS  PER QECEIETS ATACKED k2200 |
453.83
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
= ’ / -
|
Description of Work: I N&TALL] (s DuecT .Su @Qﬁj Cul8s o musie Qoo

PER  QF) 142

':@EQM.DJ:: ES@uiVIAS ‘"/ Ass / ) é\ =

.FILE moM  PANDuIANG |77 hf.S \ \\_L-\\ \\\)\ Z/_/ |
JusSE  MANOUIAND 15 heg \ e

Date

__ Project Superintendent 7 /18] fCI

inspector M/ (/-
[/

Construction Manager

Authorization:

(signatures as required)

Architect / /

District / /




Q il More saving.
A5 More doing.”

91 COLMA BLVD. GOLMA, CA 94014
650~757-9360

6655 00002 39186  07/16/19 03:41 PM
CASHIER MELODY

887480056673 3/8-16X10R0D <A>
3/8-16X10FT ALL THREAD RGD“HDG;E% g

4842 .48
887480023244 COMBO PACK <A>
3/8" CUT WASHER (25) PACK BAG

283,45 .

857480072303 ZINCHASHER <A> 1350
WASHER CUT 3/6 ZINC BOX-100PK

SUBTOTAL 190.32

SALES TAX , 17.60

TOTAL $207.92

KXKHHKXXKXXNG782 VISA

AUTH CODE 615744/6022743
AID AOD00000031010

P.0.#/J0B NAME: 3295

[

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS
POLICY ID DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON
A 1 90 10/14/2019

****************Wﬂ***ﬂ*************!***

DID WE NAIL IT?

Take a short syrvey for a chance TO WIN
A $5,000 HOME' DEPOT GIFT CARD

Opine en espafol

usb$ 207.?%
VISA CREDIT

www . homedepot . com/survay

User ID: H89 85316 78663
PASSHORD: 19366 78661

Entries must be completed within 14 days
of purchase. Entrants must be 18 or
older to enter. See complete rules an
website. No purchase necessary.

v

A
S

W
‘\Q~Q° More saving.

lE] More doing.”

¥
1781 EAST BAYSHORE RO
EAST PALO ALTO, CA,94303 6506262-6800

6603 00060 4 _
SELF cHEOk ourto1o  07/18/19 06:22 i

887480017502 HEX NUTS <
HEX NOTS-USS 3/8. 100K k0
SUBTOTAL
SESTRC 1
YOU0000KNKE82 VISA $12.84

ush$ 12.?2
. VISA CREDIT.

AUTH CODE 625892/4
AIQmﬁUQDODQQQ§JQ10????17

P.0.#/J0B NAME: 3295

L

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS
POLICY ID  DAYS POLICY EXPIRES
TRES 0
1 90 10/16/2019 ;

*********W****************X****ﬂ**x***x

DID WE NATIL TIT72

Take a short survey for a chance
A $5,000 HOME DEPOT GIFT SKREO N

Opine en espariol

“Www. homedepot . com/survey

User ID: H89 93530 86987
PASSWORD: 19363 858338'

Entries must be conple i thi
C ted wit 1
?g purchase. Entrants must Eén1é4ogays
0 erbt? enter. See gomplete ryles on
website. No purchase necessary.



RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Ravenswood Middle School
Realignment Phase 1
Project Number: 2018-19-004

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER —PCO # éé

TO: QAU&JS&JO@\S CiT‘j’ Scilool Dsirie T DATE ISSUED: ZZXUZQ'Z

FROM: EQALJ BTN PRICING DUE BY:

REFERENCE RFT#_[S/

REFERENCE RFQ #
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE #

amounts_/0,97/
pescrrerion: A sebar b sichecasts & boy / ‘/»j A

— — —

Please submit an itemized quotation for change in the contract sum and time
incidental to the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents as described
herein. Cost breakdown format shall be as specified including all back up
documentation.




RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

-
—_—

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER. THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH
THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED WHEN SIGNED BELOW.

REQUESTED BY:

A. [ JAichitect B.[ ]DSA Inspector C.[ ] Contractor

D.[" ] Owner

COST IMPACT:; A.[ ]NONE B.[ ]DEDUCT:$
c.L-1ADD:§ /9 97/

TIME IMPACT: A. [YNONE B.[ ]DEDUCT DAYS
C. [ ]ADD. DAYS

APPROVAL OF THE PCO BY ALL PARTIES LISTED
BELOW SERVES, AS A NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PCO
WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A FORMAL ¢fHIANGEORDER.

Antractor: BY 4 I

Architect: BY:

{

District BY:

A\ TR

Construction Manager: BY:




RSN

PCO
2596 Bay Road, Redwood City, CA 94063 65
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
Ravenswood Middle School
7130/2019
DESCRIPTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR AMOUNT
Install rebar in Building A walkways per
RFI 151. Guerra 10,244
Subcontractor Subtotal 10,244
GC Markup 5% 512
Subcontractor Subtotal 10,756
Bond @2% 215
SUBTOTAL #1: Subcontractor Total 10,971
DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT
Supervision: hrs @ $131/hour 0
Supervision OT Ohrs @ $173.50/hour 0
Carpentry Labor hrs @ $97/hour 0
Laborer hrs @ $66.50/hour 0
Lumber 0
Hardware @35% 0
Dumpster 0
GC Subtotal 0
GC Markup 15% 0
GC Subtotal 0
Bond @2% 0
SUBTOTAL #2: GC Total 0
TOTAL PCO AMOUNT (#1 + #2) 10,971

Impact of 0 days




LIC.# 915544

GUERRA

CoNsSTRUCTION GRIZUP
984 MEMOREX DRIVE- SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA - 95050
TEL. 408.279.2027 FAX 408.279.2044

71262019

Beals Martin
¢/o Ron Talain
armotero@gmail.com

Re: 19-006 Ravenswood EWO 6 Install Rebar/Expansion at Building A

Dear Ron,

As you requested, below is the cost associated with above referenced EWO.
Cost includes labor, equipment and material.

GUERRA CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Costs: $ 10,040.04
10% GG Markup: $ 1,004.00
Subtotal: $ 11,044.04

0.0% Bond: $ -
TOTAL: $ 11,044.04
Material CREDIT: $  (800.00)

Grand Total: $ 10,244.04
Please contact our office if you have any questions or if you need additional information regarding

this matter.

Kind regards,

Jaime S. Guerra
General Manager



GUERRA

CONSTRUGTION GROURP

CLIENT: DATE: 7/15/2019
Beals Martin

¢/o Ron Talain
fron@bealsmartin.com 4111
Re: 19-006 Ravenswood

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Day 1: As per Beals Martin, proceed {o purchase and instail reban’exbansion joints in fieu of wire mesh.
Rebar dowel/epoxy.

DESCRIPTION | Qry | cosT | UNIT | EXTENSION
LABOR
Foreman 185 91.45 3 $ 274.35
Operator 0% 87.03 0 $ -
Mason 4 % 82.38 3 $ 988.56
Laborer 23 77.77 3 $ 466.62
$ 1,729.53
EQUIPMENT
Utility Truck (GCG) 0% 35.00 0 $ =
Skid Steer 08 50.00 0 $ -
Dump Truck 0 % 11500 0 $ -
Mini Ex 0§ 75.00 0 $ -
Jack Hammer 0% - 0 $ -
$ &
MATERIALS
Rebar/Expansion $ 1,648.75 1 $ 1,648.75
5 - 0 % -
$ -
$ 1,648.75

Subtotal: $ 3,378.28




GUERRA

CONSTRUCTION GROUP

CLIENT:
Beals Martin
c/o Ron Talain

ron@bealsmartin.com

Re: 19-006 Ravenswood

DATE: 7/16/2019

4112

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Bay 2: Continue to install rebar/expansion joints.

|DESCRIPTION

| QTY |

COST | UNIT |

EXTENSICN

LABOR
|Foreman
Operator
Mason
Laborer

EQUIPMENT
Utility Truck (GCG)
Skid Steer

Dump Truck

Mini Ex

Jack Hammer

MATERIALS
Rebar/Expansion

NINO -

eN ool

R R R R R R R R4

A H

91.45
87.03
82.38
7777

0 0O W

731.60

1,318.08
1,244.32

35.00
50.00
115.00
75.00

OO OO0

3,294.00

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Subtotal:

3,294.00




GUERRA

CONSTRUCTION GROWP

CLIENT:
Beals Martin
c/o Ron Talain

ron@bealsmartin.com

Re: 19-006 Ravenswood

DATE:

7M7/2019

4113

'DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Day 3: Finish install rebar/expansion jeints.

DESCRIPTION

[QTY]

COST

UNIT |

EXTENSION

LABOR
Foreman
Operator
Mason
Laborer

EQUIPMENT
Utility Truck (GCG)
Skid Steer

Dump Truck

Mini Ex

Jack Hammer

MATERIALS
Rebar/Expansion

OO~

OO OO0

B P BB ¥ 8o R

“ &

91.45
87.03
82.38
7777

35.00
50.00
115.00
75.00

O woom

731.60

2,636.16

OO0 OO O

3,367.76

o

R P O LAeh P L P e £h €Y A A &R

Subtotal: $

3,367.76




£1/60 ASH 10-W4 1dARESI0PIO HBPIBSY +rQZ-6L2 X4 » LZOZ-642-BOv INOHd / 0SQS6 V3 'vEVYID VLNVYS « 3AIMC HJO0W3INW 886

(6UO ofoND) ON / SIA FONVLDIDOV STVIHTIVIN ANY SHNOH

‘A8 G34vd3Hdd

— A 343N .m&I .._<.h0._.

ALINYAD. | SHIINVHENS/SHOLOVHINOOENS/SLSMIVIOAUS A N0 NHOM

"fesodoud Joe4uo9 |BUIBLO PUCASY PUE BAOGE S| NIOM BAXS,, Sl JeL)
poolSIepUN 1 Y *,BAIX3, UB SE YJOM 3A0QE 3U) Wiopiad O} Payse ueaq ARy e

(Aunjgpooy uteiq/pues) jiyioeg

yoosaseg
ayuen) pesodwoos/eudsy/eieloun)
10 a (H1a/ysigandareydsy/siesoung) dwng
oaH INIL TAAVEL ) - :
o 7| .
o3 - SHHTIVAOL | 30 LIND PALIINYAD | 0 e e U ey
10 .
oIy
10
RE
10
o3y BUILOBI Wleg iered Jleuydsy
10 Jopeon yoelyiepeo diMg
REL Jeloge] 3onil 181ei/uobep Je1em
iz |l LD et Jiojelauen)JalllIeLoBr/Iosssidiuon Iy
2 |eo3w Joi00e7 | £ 10]BABOXT/S0UNOE]
10 % . uodsuel|
S |om uosew | A7 woni] dung
10 Jo)BIgIA/eTRld AuoIRIgIANORP Buldwing
Day Jloyeiadg J8loM J004 sdesyg/e|oy WnI( L1ooWsS
10 18913 PPIS
S o UBLLISIO yonu AN
SHAOH o N T e e 7 S e v e R e [ B I T s AT e Fon
WIOL [ ATHNOH | sHnoH! | vosww | ded S AHNOH . | sk o el AN3WNGINDI : - diND3
: Eﬂ%ﬂi PSS L6y ISNaT
) - . dNOVE] NOLLINNLSNGD
5 RIS 7T TP f . 7 4dOM 30 NOLLdIHOS3a vaNERG
27/57/F 3 =aaZ,; "oNwsloid 7L TV A8 Qa1S3N0a P
TTTH "ON WiV V7T eLLeN 103f0)g a7 M\meml *HANOLSNO

WIVTO J0OM vYILX3 40 331LON




ELA0 ATY 10-W4  WooBunuudAEIepI0 Uapiody

PPOZ-6L2-80F XY » LZ0Z-64Z-80CF INOHd / DSOSE VYO ‘YHVYIO VINVE » IAINA XIHNOWINW +B86

(BUO 2PID) ON / S3A FONVLAIOOV SIVIHILYIN ANV SHNOH

‘A8 034Vd3Hd

‘A9 Q3141H3A

7
| N\V\ SHHIVLOL | ISHNOK. 0| SHANNVHENS/SHOLOVHINOOENS/SISIIVIOAAS Ad INOT HEOM
‘lesodoid 10B3U00 JeuiBlIO pUoAeq PUE SACGE S| oM (EIIXS, aL) 1Byl
poolsispun sl | °,Ba1xs, Ue SE YIom BA0QE 3} E‘_Otma 0] POXSE U9s( eABY S\A
(ALin|g 100y Uread/pues} (pjoeg
sooseseg
d)uesn pasodwoseeydsy/eiaioucy
10 (HIa/ysiqany/Aleudsy/staiouog) dwng
D3y JNIL ISAVH L ) oje shumid/adid
10 S[ELSIEA ISIN/ABCSH,/ISgWNT
53y ~SHHTIVLOL | 30iHd UNA | ALLINYAD ¢ SOSTVINALYN 5
10
oI
10
oAy
10
53y suIyoBW Wieg/tened Jeydsy
lo Japeo] Moel| epeo diNg
SEE Jaloqen NoniL te1epn/uobes serepn
10 B J1ojeIBUBD BB OB /J0ssaId W) Jly
REED ssioqeq | L 01eABaX3/20oeg
10 Jodsuel|,
£ | oau voseny | (, sjoni dwngg
10 Jojeiquy/eield Aojeigianoep Buidwnp
o3 101eIad0 J9jjoY 1004 sdesyg/ojoy Wi LIoows
10 8019 PG |
A oau UBLISIO sond| Aunn
SHAOH e | N : VMR e s g 17 on
IVLOL ATROH |~ SHNOH . | HOav1 JHNOH ~|° ' SHAOH - INZWdIND3 i diND3
PSS |1 64 3ISN3IDT
- L = ax .!mO\S H_QZO_I_l&_Iommo dioug Zﬂ_mrUBN_I_-HZGU
774 : L AL vaxansg
?‘&m\\.ﬁ\\ 31va DOTR] "ON j08foid 7V Ve A8 Q31S3N0aY 4
2TTh "ON WIV1O @ 7] RRZSHEAE )7 8uieN 1sfoid e 7 vw\ H3WOLSND :

WIVTO HOM vIIXZE 40 IALLON




CL/E0 A3Y 10-Wd  worFunupdau@rIspo Leposy

PYOZ-64L8-FT XV ¢ LEZO2-642-B0F ANOHd / OS0S6 VI 'VHVID VANVS « IAINC “NMOWINW vB6
|

(eUU ejoaD) ON / S3A ‘FONVIHIOOV STVIHIALYIN ANY SHNOH

‘A8 d34vd3dd

-Ad d3IZ-H3IA

[SHMOH | ALLINYAD | SHITNVHENS/SHOLOVHINOOENS/SLSITVIOIAS Ad INOT HHOM

‘lesodosd j0ea3U00 [BEUIBLO puokag pue BAOCTE S1 I0M BAX3, BU) 18U}

po0)sIapun sl | " BAIXS, UB SB YJOM SAOJE aU Wiopad 0] payse usaq aaBy e

(Aumigplooy ureiq/pues) (|xoeg

yooseseq
sjjuelr) pasoduiodagaeydsy/eleiouon)
1o (ig/usiaanyareydsy/839.0100) dwing
o34 JNLL TIAVYHL o109 sbumt4/adid
10 S[El8IBIA OSIN/MegeY/seduuny
o3y SHH IVLOL | SO NN I ALINYAD: | R AT N S
10 .
O3y
10
LT
10
RE SuIyae wiag/ened yeydsy
10 JopeOT Y24} /15pROT AINS
BEL Jaloge] MON4] Js1ep/uoBEM J81epn
10 Jojeleusr)/sswiwreLyoeruossaidwon) Uy
oIy 1a10qeT] JolRABOXT /e0UNORY
) 10 ) Hodsuel]
A | oau UOSBW | 4 jonyg dwng
10 loeigin/eield AloeigiaMmaer Budwing
2EL lojesed( 18]joy 1004 sdeeygy/isjioy WnQ Yloows
10 laa1g pBig
A om Uewsiod | sonug Aiin
SYNOH Alvd. e I A HONTLS  SHAOH e R S S e AR oS 4 ON
IVLOL: || ATHMON SHNOH o H08vt clrdd Lo 5&:0_._ | SHMOH Y [ INSINdINDA L4in03
PSS LeH ISNIAN
= \_?ﬂ_.«ﬁu Vs _\Gh.n\_\.-ﬁ.\“ﬂ“}\ \l\\.._\ uv,_mo\s H_O Zo_u—lﬁ__mowuo dinowg ZD__L.U_JE.FMZ_UU
) e P i va¥INg
27 /T E ‘31va JZ%] "ON 108f0id *Ag @31S3N03Y i

msﬁu\u Ve D@.Smm\ ‘awEp 108(0.g

m.ﬁ.ﬁ.@ "'ON WIVT1D

7Vl S S HaNOLSNO

WIvTO Ma0OM YH1X3 40 33a1LaN

i

1%




MULLER CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY, INC. PAGE NO 1

MULLER
cows-muc*rsow 1230 YARD COURT wa T
UPPLY SAN JOSE, CA 95133 P .

i on eren covessible ¥ oo vehicles,
i > Reascrable charges for the repes slecerent 2f hrdwere thet
PHONE: (800) 371-5225 o b chned o b o oy ot
> All shorteges wll be tordecd with & alemspse Tor rontol peld.

100% Employee Owned

RCUASE'ORDER: ' REFERENCE: <= . o " yERms; ol CLERK:
-~ WILL GALL Eo el _ 1% 10 DAYS NET 30 MPR
DUE DATE: 814119 TERMINAL: 557
SHIP TO: : ' ORDER: 108897

PALOALTOCA S DELDATE:T1S/9

SALESPERSON: 12 ARYN GARCIA
i TAX: 045 SAN JOSE CITY

INVOICE:108897/1

LINE | SHIPPED {ORDERED|UM o SKY A0 e s 0 DESCRIPTION: = SUGG UNITS® PRICE/ ' PERIEXTENSION '+
1 150 150 i EA |32560 REBAR #4 X 20 FT GRADE 60 150 7.191 [EA 1,078.65 Q
2 250 250 { EA {32078 DOBIES 2X2X2° W/WIRE (125BX) 250 0.39 JEA 97.50
3 450 450 i LF [30508 FEJ 1/2X 6" X 10' 450 0465 ILF 209.25 Q
4 450 450 | LF {31050 CAP FEJ 1/2" 450 0.275 ILF 123.75 Q

TAXABLE 1509.15 SUBTOTAL 1509.15

NON-TAXABLE 0.00
(RAFAEL GASCON) SUBTOTAL 1509.15

= AMOUNT CHARGED TO STORE ACCOUNT ™ 1648.75
15.08
TAX AMOUNT 139.60
TOTAL 1648.75
"b103249000108897131007u.
WT: 2136:50 X

Received By

Please Remit To: 1230 Yard Court, San Jose, CA 995133




MULLER CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY, INC. _ PAGE NO 1

MUILL
cowsrnucﬂon 1230 YARD COURT PR TRAS -
/é SAN JOSE, CA 95133 e e, st s et
> Herdvere 1o be picked 1p of ymur jebaiie dhould be acommdated
b oy e cccersble o ae ki,
D E D@@ /59 PHONE (800) 371-5225 o i ey
3 A8 shoroges wil be breterd with m dhovwrca for reatl pod,
100% Employee Owned \
CUST:NO: ' 5 R DATE/TMES . |
403249 7.’15”9 12345'

TERMINAL: 557

DEL. DATE: 7/15/19

‘| saLEsPERsON: 12 ARYN GARCIA
Tax: 045 SAN JOSE CITY

ORDER:108897/1

LINE| SHIPPED/|ORDEREDJUM] 7. "SKU..* ..’  DESCRIPTION." .. |2 SUGG | UNITS | PRICE/ PERJEXTENSION _
1 },6‘0 150 | EA [32560 REBAR #4 X 20 FT GRADE 60 150
2 257 250 | EA [32078 DOBIES 2X2X2" W/WIRE (125BX) 250
3 e 450 | LF {30508 FEJ 12 X6"X 10 450
4 b5y 450 | LF 131050 CAP FEJ 1/2" 450
(RAFAEL GASGON)

AT _—

Please Remit To: 1230 Yard Court, San Jose. CA 95133



RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Ravenswood Middle School
Realignment Phase 1
Project Number: 2018-19-004

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER - PCO # é [

TO: QN/EH5&JOO\5 Gty Sciool Dsiric T pate ssuen: _4/2) 1

FROM: f%‘hw B PRICING DUE BY:

REFERENCE RFI #
REFERENCE RFQ #

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE #
As  fleguser By Con

19,13
AMOUNT $ 1,036 Sropant (oL Tomcrds,/ TecTnt
DESCRIPTION: OT  Du& Tv  Chmtey

—_— —
— —

Please submit an itemized quotation for change in the contract sum and time
incidental to the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents as described
herein. Cost breakdown format shall be as specified including all back up
documentation.




RAVENSWQOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

TBAuteL TEsTwe S1of o1

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER. THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH
THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED WHEN SIGNED BELOW.

REQUESTED BY:
A.[ ] Architect B.[ ]DSA Inspector C.[ ] Contractor
D.[ A Owner
COSTIMPACT: ] NONE B.[ ]DEDUCT: $
C.L-TADD:$ _[9 [
TIME IMPACT: A. [-TNONE B.[ ]DEDUCT DAYS
C. [ 1ADD.. DAYS

APPROVAL OF THE PCO BY ALL PARTIES LISTED
BELOW SERVES, AS A NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PCO

WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A FORV RDER.
7 Contractor:
Architect: BY: '1' ) J '\‘ }_,__ [
District

O
Construction Manager: BM\W%



¥ ,{ BEALS
<~ MARTIN PCO
2596 Bay Road, Redwood City, CA 94063 67

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

Ravenswood Middle School

8/2/2019

DESCRIPTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR AMOUNT

Subcontractor Subtotal $ 0

GC Markup 5% 0

Subcontractor Subtotal $ 0

Bond @2% 0

SUBTOTAL #1: Subcontractor Total $ 0

DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT
OT June 1 through June 8

Supervision: 24 hrs @ $131/hour $ 0

Supervision 240T Ohrs @ $173.50/hour 4,164

Carpentry Labor hrs @ $97/hour 0

Carpentry OT 94 hrs @ $129.25/hour 12,150

Laborer hrs @ $66.50/hour 0

Lumber ~ 0

Hardware @35% 0

Dumpster 0

GC Subtotal $ 16,314

GC Markup 15% 2,447

GC Subtotal $ 18,761

Bond @2% 375

SUBTOTAL #2: GC Total $ 19,136

TOTAL PCO AMOUNT (#1 +#2) $ 19,136

Impact of O days



Qﬁfﬁﬂ BEALS EXTRA WORK
TN MA RT[ N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING & / / /19
Project # ;2 Q< Project Title: CAvENSw oD~ MME,
" LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY =, " EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri u;atE
Superintendent { - 8 |
Foreman / - =
Journeyman /-/ ' ) : 8
Apprentice | o /
Laborer : L/
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
// —
EQUIPMENT 7
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
——— /A S

{

Description of Work: _ OVUERTIME HouvAS = 70 MEWUER Seneduus

_OANIEL. JonnsoN B hre
_P1eaRpo veAnNOVI AN o) hr_s, -

) o, _
GERAROG  ESQUIVIAS Shes -
__ALFREDO  LOPEZ. T e

/

L3

Signatyrds
Authorization: : o~ Project Superintendent
(signatures as required) / /f Inspector

Construction Manager

Architect

District

Date

/71719




Authorization:

(signatures as required)
~

_DArMec.  JoHNSon
Riaagoo  mMARNDNTANO f s

rd
ihg

lj — || BEALS EXTRA WORK
SN M
A RTI N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING é /3 119
‘roject # 2)23 s Project Title: AVENSwood M. S,
LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent f 2 i
Foreman /
. 4
Journeyman ! Z
Apprentice /' o
Laborer /
P
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
L // ]
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Description of Work: _ QUERTIMIE  HouRS To  RELVER  StpceOuies

/

/

/

7

e

/

L

Project Superintendent

Inspector

_ Construction Manager

Architect

District

Date

6/2/19
¢ lwld



g_ﬁ\ag BE ALS EXTRA WORK
<= M
- A RT] N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING 6 / 9/ /] 9
Project # 2129 & __ Project Title: RAvENSLLoD .S,
LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent { 2 ) -
Foreman
Journeyman 5 2 /
Apprentice o | //
Laborer /
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
EQUIPMENY
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
’ . =
// —
. e — — _ ]
Wt
Description of Work: _ QUEKTIME Howls Tuo RECOVER SCREDILE
Datlel  Jonnses 2 hes
Rveaoe mANOvANO 2 _
FILimoN  MANOUTAr & 2
SOSEMANOO ANO Z.
EROARDO £R{VIVIAS 2.
ALFREDS (L oPEZ_ Z

Authorization:

(signatures as required) Inspector

Construction Manager

Architect

District

Project Superintendent

Date

6/9 /13
Bleoll
[/

Al

[/




qg;% BEALS EXTRA WORK
WA J MA RT] N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING & /.5 /1 9
roject # 3294 Project Title: AVENS oo M,S.
LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent o .’” . 2 .
Foreman B o 7r
Journeyman &/ 2.{
Apprentice ' /
Laborer /
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY , DIMENSION EXTENSION
W
/ —
e
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon w Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
e 4 S
- - //
- /
Description of Work: ~ QVERTIME  HouRS  To  REWwvVER scHeques
Pomiel  JopHncon 2 hrs

HUrMoN  MANDVIAHO

GERARI0  ESRuIuAS 2

ALEQEDo  LoPEZ =

/

Authorization: ___ Project Superintendent

(signatures as required) Inspector

Construction Manager

Architect

District




Authorization:

(signatures as required)

3 = BEALS EXTRA WORK
w o o
e MART] N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING & / & / [ 9
Project # 32;32’_ Project Title: (LAUENSW oD M S
LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY - EXTENSION
Mon ] Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent [ Z . _
Foreman ( ]
Journeyman _5’ 2. —
| Apprentice / o —
Laborer | /
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
/
_ — / :
8 /
. // _ B
EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed Thuri Fri Sat J
Description of Work: O VERTIME HBoouRsS To  RECOveER. CSLReputel o
AnigEs Do HnSoN B . S, _
R\BRoe  MANOUTANG AN
Flumosy  MANDOUIAND <
Sose  MANPUIANS <
GLERARDG  ESDuwias Z
ALFREDs  (OPE o

Inspector

j&gnatures
;Qi. < % Project Superintendent
£\
LT

/

______ Construction Manager

Architect

District




- HE‘ BEALS EXTRA WORK
~ MART] N LABOR - MATERIALS - EQUIPMENT
DAILY REPORT FOR WEEK BEGINNING 6 1S /¢t 9
droject # 3295 Project Title: Cocu BTN 0 ODD
LABOR
CLASSIFICATION # WORKING X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue Wed 'l Thurs Fri Sat
Superintendent o N 1, & )
Foreman B 4 ]
Journeyman L/ 1 . 8
Apprentice ’ B /
Laborer '
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY DIMENSION EXTENSION
o - // ]
- —— .
EGUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY X HOURS PER DAY = EXTENSION
Mon Tue fd Thurs Fri Sat
[ A ]
/
Description of Work: OLUEL A UNE flovls T REUER SeHshbyus
_ RUenrpo  MAr0uTAND shee
_ALEREDG  (aPEZ. =Y _
(> anrerst Do HALory <
AERARNO  ESACHS =3
J=tumart PO 24~ B

Authorization: Project Superintendent

(signatures as required) Inspector

Construction Manager

Architect

District

Date



RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Ravenswood Middle School
Realignment Phase 1
Project Number: 2018-19-004

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER —-PCO# /2—

TO: R&;Ué,uswgob C}T‘T School Distie v DATE 1sSUED: __J //3/1

FROM: 69%5 BT PRICING DUE BY:

REFERENCE RFI# IS D
REFERENCE RFQ#
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE #

AMOUNT § AYA
DESCRIPTION: }4 ﬂ CE el RECESS fra) ELS

Please submit an itemized quotation for change in the contract sum and time
incidental to the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents as described
herein. Cost breakdown format shall be as specified including all back up
documentation.




RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

— —
— f—

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER. THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH
THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED WHEN SIGNED BELOW,

REQUESTED BY:

A. [ #T Architect B.[ ]DSA Inspector C.[ ] Contractor

D.[ ]Owner

COST IMPACT: A.[ ]NONE B.[ ]DEDUCT:$
Cp ]ADD:$ 652

TIME IMPACT: A.[—TNONE B.[ ]1DEDUCT DAYS
C.{ 1ADD:.. DAYS

APPROVAL OF THE PCO BY ALL PARTIES LISTED
BELOW SERVES, AS A NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PCO
WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A FORMA ANGE ORDER.

- Z —
/Cﬁntractor: BY:
T 4
Architect: BY:
District BY:

L

Construction Manager: BM (}—MV\D



[[JL BEALS
SN MARTIN bco
2596 Bay Road, Redwood City, CA 94063 72
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
Ravenswood Middle School
8/13/2019
DESCRIPTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR AMOUNT
Subcontractor Subtotal 0
GC Markup 5% 0
Subcontractor Subtotal 0
Bond @2% 0
SUBTOTAL #1: Subcontractor Total 0
DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT
Add access panels per RFI 150
Supervision: hrs @ $131/hour 0
Supervision OT Chrs @ $173.50/hour 0
Carpentry Labor 3 hrs @ $97/hour 291
Carpentry OT hrs @ $129.25/hour 0
Laborer hrs @ $66.50/hour 0
Material 265
Hardware @35% 0
Dumpster 0
GC Subtotal 556
GC Markup 15% 83
GC Subtotal 639
Bond @2% 13
SUBTOTAL #2: GC Total 652
TOTAL PCO AMOUNT (#1 + #2) 652

Impact of O days




: GLENDON INVOICE
COMPANY
Bufiding Specialty Products

23677 Foley Street RECEIVED
Hayward. Ca 94545

EZ,? ?561(8)11(3)&)33-8870'3;J % AUG 122018

BEALS-MARTIN & ASSQC., INC,
Sold To:

BEALS MARTIN INC.

2596 BAY ROAD

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

Page:

Invoice Number: 0491760-IN
Invoice Date: 8/9/2019
Order Number: 0897778
Order Date 8/6/2019

Salesperson: WC
Customer Number: 00-0002596

Ship To:

BEALS MARTIN INC.
2596 BAY ROAD
REDWQOOD CITY, CA 94063

Confirm To: RON TALAIN TRACKING NUMBERS: 1Z11540W0351792613;
Phone: (650) 364-8141 Fax:
Customer P.O. Ship VIA Freight Terms Ship Date
3295 GROUND YES NET 30 DAYS 8/8/2019
Item Number Unit Ordered Shipped Back Ordered Price Amount
/DOORMILA1 EACH 3 3 0 67.00 201.00
M 24X24 #3202030
YOUR PAYMENTS MAY NOW BE MADE BY CREDIT CARD. Net Invoice: 20..00
WE TAKE VISA, MC, AMEX & DISCOVER CARDS. Freight: 45.00
. 716 - Sales Tax; 18.59
THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER \nFciEe Ta: 264.59



REQUEST FOR Construction Mgr

Submitted by: Architect
INFORMATION Beals Martin, Inc. (c:)v:mer
2596 Bay Rd

Redwood City, CA 94063

P:650/364-8141 F:650/367-7645 Response needed by

Project: Ravenswood Middle School RFl No.: 3295-150
Realignment Phase 1
2450 Ralmar Ave Request Date: 7/16/2019

East Palo Aito, CA 94303
Architect's Project No.:

Owner: Ravenswood City School District
2120 Euclid Ave Confractor's Project No.: 3295

East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Project Super.: Daniel Johnson
Architect: SVA Architects daniel@bealsmartin.com 650-208-4696
2335 Broadway Suite 301 Project Mgr.: Ron Talain
Qakland, CA 94812 ron@bealsmartin.com 650-556-5889
Subject: Added Access Panels in Locker Rooms
Referenced Details:
Description: Please confirm 24" x 24" access panels will be added in Storage Rooms F17,

F24 & F19 to access added heat detectors above adjacent drywall ceilings at entries.

COST IMPACT YES __ MAYBEX NO___
TIME IMPACT YES__ MAYBEX NO___ NO. OF DAYS:
Response: No exception taken.

Andrea Lawson/tk1sc

07-17-2019
Response by: Construction Mgr Signed:
(circle one) Architect

Owner Date:




RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Ravenswood Middle School
Realignment Phase 1
Project Number: 2018-19-004

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER —pPco# J 7RI F

TO: PAU&NS&JOO\B Gty Schoot. Dsric T paTE 155UED: _/ 9/24/1

FROM: 62)%5 Vi) YN PRICING DUE BY:

REFERENCE RF1T # SR

REFERENCE RFQ #
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE #

amounts 2 93
DESCRIPTION: ChA 6  COVER PluieS

— — — — —

Please submit an itemized quotation for change in the contract sum and time
incidental to the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents as described
herein. Cost breakdown format shall be as specified including all back up
documentation.




RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

—— —

THIS IS NOT' A CHANGE ORDER. THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH
THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED WHEN SIGNED BELOW.

REQUESTED BY:
Al ‘chitect B.[ ]DSA Inspector C.[ ] Contractor
D.[" ] Owner
COST IMPACT: A.[ ]NONE B.[ ]DEDUCT:$
c.L-1ADD: $ 293
TIME IMPACT: A [ ,]461\113 B.[ ]DEDUCT DAYS
C. [ ]ADD:. DAYS

APPROVAL OF THE PCO BY ALL PARTIES LISTED
BELOW SERVES, AS A NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PCO

WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A FW %O;REER.
Antractor: BYt ;

Architect: BY:

District BY:

N /MW/\AD
Construction Manager: BY: —




BEALS
SN MARTIN

PCO
2596 Bay Road, Redwood City, CA 24063 87R1F
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
Ravenswood Middle School
10/7/2019
DESCRIPTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR AMOUNT
Change device plates in (4) classrooms
to stainless steel. Sanpri 274
Subcontractor Subtotal 274
GC Markup 5% 14
Subcontractor Subtotal 288
Bond @2% 6
SUBTOTAL #1: Subcontractor Total 293
DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT
Supervision: 0 hrs @ $131/hour 0
Supervision OT Ohrs @ $173.50/hour 0
Carpentry Labor hrs @ $97/hour 0
Carpentry OT hrs @ $129.25/hour 0
Laborer hrs @ $66.50/hour 0
Material 0
Hardware @35% 0
Dumpster 0
GC Subtotal 0
GC Markup 15% 0
GC Subtotal 0
Bond @2% 0
SUBTOTAL #2: GC Total 0
TOTAL PCO AMOUNT (#1 + #2) 293




Sff SANPRI ELECTRIC. INC. NECA
14548 Charmeran Ave., San Jose, CA 95124
CA LICENSE #828272 — DIR#1000007024

Changes or Additions

~. DET_2720E_ 4 69
NS AU Aaie P2w 2w At AV I ¢

Added Stainless Steel Plates
Building A Counters

Project:  Ravenswood MS Reaiignment
Sent To: Beals Martin, Ron Talzin
Date: 10-66-19

Division:  Electrical

S f work: Building A, U e Device Plates .
for Class Rooms A1, A7, A13 & A17
to Stainless Steel

Total Invoice Price; Add: 274.92

Exciusions:: Roof Penetrations, Roof Caps & Flanges
Cut; Patch & Paint-Walls, Floors & Ceilings

Enclosures:  San Pris Elactric Inc Proposal

Cost Estimate
Signa West Costs changes

14548 Charmeran Avenue | San Jose | CA 95124 | Tel 408.210.3741 | Fax 408.559.3594 ! CA LICENSE 828272



CAEST\RAV168B.BWB

JOB NAME
EST BY:

SAN PRIS ELECTRIC INC

SHEET

= ek ok ok b ket
W NP OAE W

X ASSEMBLIES #1-50
X ASSEMBLIES #60-100

X CHANGE PLATES #@ COUNTER BLDG A

KoM AKX KX KKK MK X MK X X

RECAP SHEET
RAVENSWOOD MS REALIGN RFI-3295-168 WU 10%

MATERIAL

$228.35

DATE
EST#

MISC. MATERIAL & LABOR
PRICING SHEET MATERIAL TOTALS  $22835
QUOTATIONS
LIGHTING
POWER
QUOTE #t
QUOTE #2
QUOTE %3
QUOTE #4
QUOTE #5
QUOTE #6
QUOTE #7
QUOTE #8

LIGHTING QUOTATION SUMMARY
POWER

QUOTED MATERIAL COST

OVERHEAD SUMMARY

LABOR

% 5

MATERIAL % 5
QUOTES % 5
JOBCOST % §

OVERHEAD

PROFIT SUMMARY

LABOR

% &

MATERIAL % &
QUOTES % &
JOBCOST % &

PROFIT

SALES TAX SUMMARY
LABOR %
MATERIAL % 10
QUOTES % 10
JOB COST %

SALES TAX

$11.42

- s11.42

$11.42

st142

$22.84

$22.84

TOTAL LABOR HOURS

LABOR RATE

SUBTOTAL LABOR COST
% LABOR FACTOR

LABOR COST

MATERIAL COST

QUOTES

JOB COST

PRIME COST

OVERHEAD

NET COST

PROFIT

SALES TAX

SUBTOTAL
BOND
SELLING PRICE

10-06-19
RAV168B

LABOR HRS.

__ §186.26

$228.35

522835

A
$239.77
$11.42
$22.84

$274.02

$274.02



PRICING SHEET #1

JOB NAME RAVENSWOOD MS REALIGN RF|-3295-168 MAEST #
EST. BY

DESCRIPTION CHANGE PLATES #@ COUNTER BLDG A

ITEM QTy M/PRICE
SIGNA WEST QUOTE 1 $228.35E
FOR ROMS A1,A7,A13,
A17

:me\l@mbwl\)a%

mNM.&&—;_&—:—xa_‘
= QD O XN, N

5028889888883 NBERR
mommmMmMmUMmMMmMMmMmMMEMMMMMMMMUDOMMOMMMEAMMOMMMOMMMMm M

S

SUBTOTAL
MULTIPLIER (DEFAULT=1) X
SHEET TOTALS FORWARDED TO >>> RECAP

M/EXT
$228.35

$228.35
~ 1.00
$228.35

L/UNIT

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

10-06-19
RAV1688
SAN PRIS ELE

LEXT

320



B FE8Z. NOLLYLONG TviOL
g g QLY _ sinpeyas o} peppy (s)ieg
__ 80, JJuusd | MBASY UR|d
t aeq ipesoxddy
|
—~LTT %e0'0: d'PHO
1989} g uogEapplen g ooq ‘mel &q penruued
ol faskd N_..«.:ui WnLpEU 84 20 “LLOW Jod %G| 10 SBIEYD 1RSI UE O} OIING O (1243 SOUERN 9Np 199 PUE SAER Sy JOU AIE UL
Lzey %oo'e HPUBH mtiegely . "UOgEanb MUOM VLT 41Ue 810 feaaxide uodn Jopueden aiB (91800 jenpipu) "BIUBNSL JO B WO BABD
‘ loq¥ pieid - 0930} pfeA UieLis 5E LogRIont SHOM YMLYE $HL “epincud stlarsis ok 88 1aemeuBls Buisocd Joj nok yumyy,
00'9s wiei appadxs
R - %098 Xu] sopRg
o0yt L]
{zez)  oow UM 'HOd # ‘SjBriesy SMI0082Y el o80F (gW)
_ 0Z'48¢ £0'L 18215 SASUIRIS "POd ¥ ‘FiRld BAA ¥S1-080Cy uoyae : 1333 8 i
| NOISNSDE | TYRGUYN | ROISNGDE . woevT | NOUARIZST TN | EUOVHNYE | 3000 AD
'V OPR ULLLY 7 'ELY 2V ‘LY S00I8EmD 01 U] UoRenc) Jainod eLj 1 Gomd 19ATS SISIRG IRSU]
THST A
INHOM YOG 90 34008
u_ : y A8l 1q
Bupuag j woogoyeAgasoesudues yroE-eSIR0r . LKIE0IZBO0N aeg nyy $0-M3s 0} 180nbey s10UMQ Bleisz _
i ' 3 ; _ x
_ SuvLs : wnz XYZEBAQLSND | INOHIHFWOUSND  LOVINOD ISTMYNDIS : ON NOLLYOIHOON tM$ “ ‘ON ZONRIIIR ON 1S3OS
SURE VO |
V¥O ‘oY ojed ysuz 3 Nﬂsu._wo q._......HM
n Q
snueay pHong 0Z4Z | SNUBAY URIGILLIBYD BYOpL L
} esRyd yueiubijjeey - [00Y2S SIPPIY POOMEIOATY s o1g agoe)sy udueg
6H/9L/60 wmg
PPSE'98L0LE T Xey
BOS-BELZ o 6886'8.013 : o
SOZF-09G¥6 VO YEBMSN
enueAy |equad (1-008L
MNIOAA BRXT U] sweysAs Jsomeubls



